## **As Introduced**

## 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 514

## **Senator Peterson**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Luke Vollborn as the 2020 Young Cattleman of the Year.

| WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General            | Τ. |
|--|----|
| Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Luke Vollborn on    | 2  |
| receiving the 2020 Young Cattleman of the Year Award from the      | 3  |
| Ohio Cattlemen's Association; and                                  | 4  |
| WHEREAS, Congratulations are certainly in order, for Luke          | 5  |
| Vollborn has demonstrated a praiseworthy record of service in      | 6  |
| working to better the beef industry in Ohio. He has been active    | 7  |
| with meaningful initiatives throughout Gallia County, and his      | 8  |
| tremendous efforts have set an example for others to emulate; and  | 9  |
| WHEREAS, The Ohio Cattlemen's Association has worked               | 10 |
| diligently to maintain the profitability and growth of the state's | 11 |
| beef industry, and individuals like Luke Vollborn are an           | 12 |
| outstanding ambassador for furthering this mission. Indeed, he is  | 13 |
| a promising example of success and progress for Ohio beef farmers; | 14 |
| and  | 15 |
| WHEREAS, Luke Vollborn's accomplishments are a justifiable         | 16 |
| source of pride and an excellent reflection not only on him but    | 17 |
| also on his family and community. Agriculture is the backbone of   | 18 |
| Ohio's economy, and it is truly encouraging to know that its       | 19 |
| future lies, to a large extent, in the capable hands of            | 20 |
| conscientious individuals such as he; therefore be it              | 21 |
| RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd          | 22 |
| General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud     | 23 |
| Luke Vollborn on his exemplary distinction and salute him as a     | 24 |
| fine Ohioan; and be it further                                     | 25 |

| S. R. No. 514<br>As Introduced                          | Page 2 |
|---|--------|
| RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly  | 26     |
| authenticated copy of this Resolution to Luke Vollborn. | 27     |